# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### **RESOLVES**

of the

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

### Chapter 50.

#### RESOLVE, Relative to Fishing in C. Pond.

Fishing in C. pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue the following rules and regulations on fishing in C. pond situated in township C. Surplus in Oxford county; making a bag limit of not more than 10 fish in all in any I day for any person, party or the occupants of any I boat, canoe, raft or other vessel and prohibiting more than 2 lines to any I boat, canoe, raft or other vessel; and prohibiting the taking of fish less than 10 inches in length and prohibiting the taking or possession of more than 2 fish by any I person in any I day from September 1st to September 30th, both days inclusive and prohibiting the transportation on or from said pond of more than I day's legal catch of fish.

Approved March 22, 1935.

### Chapter 51.

RESOLVE, Relating to Smelt Fishing in St. Croix River.

Smelt fishing in St. Croix river, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation making it unlawful to take smelts in any of the waters of the St. Croix river above tide-waters for the same period that such waters are closed to all fishing and making it lawful to take smelts with an ordinary hand dip-net from April 15th to May 15th of each year under the general law.

Approved March 22, 1935.

### Chapter 52.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Arthur G. Thombs, of Castine.

Arthur G. Thombs, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$106 to compensate Arthur G. Thombs of Castine, for damage to his well, caused by the change of grade and location in constructing a third-class highway, said sum to be paid from the general highway funds.

Approved March 22, 1935.